Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360
(801) 324-5392
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNUAL CALCULATION OF THE THIRD-PARTY BILLING RATE AND REQUEST FOR TARIFF CHANGE

Docket No. 23-057-T01

APPLICATION

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-1, and Utah Admin Code § R746-405-1 *et seq*. Questar Gas Company *dba* Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) respectfully submits this Application to modify Section 8.08 of the Company's Utah Natural Gas Tariff No. 600 (Tariff) to update the Company's third-party billing rate, with an effective date of April 1, 2023.

On July 28, 2017, the Public Service Commission of Utah (Commission) issued an order in Docket No. 17-057-T04 approving the third-party billing rate. Section 8.08 of the Tariff explains how the third-party billing rates are calculated. Section 8.08 also requires the Company to calculate the per-line rate, and to file a letter with the Commission reflecting the rate, to be effective on April 1 of each year.

The Company has updated the calculation for the per-line rate for a minimum charge per bill and proposes to change the rate from \$0.15202 to \$0.15895. The Company also proposes to update the rate for all lines above eleven lines per bill from \$0.01382 to \$0.01445. See DEU

Exhibit 1.01 for the calculations. The updated third-party billing rates are reflected in the proposed

legislative and final Tariff sheets, attached hereto as DEU Exhibits 1.02 and 1.03, respectively. At

this time, no readily discernible market exists from which to derive a market price for billing for

other entities.

This proposed Tariff change does not constitute a violation of a state law or Commission

rule.

THEREFORE, Dominion Energy respectfully requests that the Commission approve the

proposed rate and resultant Tariff change with an effective date of April 1, 2023, in accordance

with its rules and procedures, and the Company's Tariff.

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Jenniffer Nelson Clark

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Application was served upon the following persons by e-mail on February 23, 2023.

Patricia E. Schmid
Patrick Grecu
Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@agutah.gov
pgrecu@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker
Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 146751
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751
chrisparker@utah.gov

Robert Moore
Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
rmoore@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services

Michele Beck
Director
Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 146782
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782
mbeck@utah.gov

James A.